Rail fares Revenue Increase 61.7 9.8%

Externalities 88.0 14.0%

Accident Cost Savings 26.4 4.2%

Noise Costs Savings 5.7 0.9%

Air pollution Costs Savings 34.5 5.5%

GHG Cost Savings 21.3 3.4%

Residual Value 143.3

Costs

Investment costs 538.6

Operating and maintenance costs 97.0

ENPV (EURm, 9%) 135.6

EIRR (%) 10.4%

6
 The rationale for including fare revenues as an economic benefit is that for generated/induced traffic the additional

revenues of the operator are a measure of the additional benefits and must therefore be included in the evaluation
(HEATCO, D.5 p. 49).
7
 EBRD and AIIB considered different methodologies for the economic assessment, and both co-financiers concluded

the project is economically viable.

34

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

15. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity analysis was carried out by assessing the outcome of

adverse scenarios over the base case. The analysis shows that the Project has robust results,

with the EIRR particularly sensitive to changes in ridership.

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis Results

Scenario EIRR %

Base Case 10.40%

Investment Costs +10% 9.80%

OPEX +10% 10.30%

Reduction in Demand -10% 9.75%

Reduction in Demand -20% 9.00%

Combined CAPEX + 5%, OPEX + 5%, Demand - 10% 9.73%

35

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Annex 4: Environmental and Social

A. Environmental Aspects

1. Biodiversity and critical habitat. Four biodiversity surveys were conducted for bird

habitats, aquatic habitats and flora and fauna, from June 2020 to February 2021, covering bird

breeding and autumn migration seasons. The route of the Project primarily crosses habitats

which are common and widespread, and no national or internationally protected areas are

affected. The Project crosses two Important Bird Areas (IBAs), i.e. Büyükçekmece Lake and

Terkos Basin. The latter is also a Key Biodiversity Area (KBA). The impacts on the Terkos Basin